

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Petitioners,</i>)	
v.)	
)	
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL)	No. 18-1114
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	(consol. with Nos. 18-1118,
)	18-1139 & 18-1162)
<i>Respondent,</i>)	
)	
ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE)	
MANUFACTURERS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Movant-Respondent-Intervenors.</i>)	

**INITIAL REPLY BRIEF OF
PUBLIC INTEREST ORGANIZATION PETITIONERS**

Sean H. Donahue
 Matthew Littleton
 Donahue, Goldberg & Weaver, LLP
 1008 Pennsylvania Ave., SE
 Washington, D.C. 20003
 (202) 277-7085
 sean@donahuegoldberg.com

Benjamin Longstreth
 Irene Gutierrez
 Natural Resources Defense Council
 1152 15th Street, N.W., Suite 300
 Washington, D.C. 20005
 (202) 513-6256
 blongstreth@nrdc.org

Additional counsel listed in signature block.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

 I. PUBLIC INTEREST PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING TO SUE.....2

 II. THE REVISED DETERMINATION IS UNLAWFUL.....5

 A. EPA violated Section 12(h)5

 B. EPA violated the APA8

CONCLUSION 10

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Action All. Of Senior Citizens v. Heckler</i> , 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	3
<i>Butte County v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	9
<i>Cobell v. Jewell</i> , 802 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	2
<i>Consumer Fed’n v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 990 F.2d 1298 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	7,9
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	6

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(3).....	4

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 86.1818-12(h).....	1,2,3,4,5,6,7
40 C.F.R. § 86.1818-12(h)(2)	6
40 C.F.R. § 86.1818-12(h)(2)(iv).....	7

Administrative Materials

83 Fed. Reg. 16,077 (Apr. 13, 2018)	6
83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (Aug. 24, 2018).....	6

Other Materials

<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , S.D.N.Y. No. 1:18-cv-11227 (compl. filed Dec. 3, 2018)	3
